

No. 18-96

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

TENNESSEE WINE AND SPIRITS RETAILERS  
ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CLAYTON BYRD, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL  
CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,  
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, U.S.  
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL  
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,  
AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

LISA E. SORONEN  
*Executive Director*  
State and Local Legal  
Center  
444 N. Capitol St., N.W.  
Suite 515  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4845  
lsoronen@sso.org

RICHARD A. SIMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
Tara L. Ward  
Emily S. Hart  
Wiley Rein LLP  
1776 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 719-7000  
rsimpson@wileyrein.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. This Court should uphold the Tennessee residency requirement for first-time liquor licenses and reverse the Sixth Circuit’s decision because the Twenty-first Amendment provides States exceedingly wide latitude to regulate the sale of alcohol. ...	8
A. The Twenty-first Amendment defers to the States as to how to regulate the importation and use of alcohol within their borders. ....	8
B. The dormant Commerce Clause places minimal, if any, limitations on the right of States under the Twenty-first Amendment to regulate alcohol. ....	9
II. At a minimum, the Court should uphold State regulations dealing with alcohol so long as there is any rational basis on which the State could have determined that the regulation serves a legitimate state interest. ....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. The Court should apply a deferential and lenient rational basis test that balances dormant Commerce Clause concerns with the broad power afforded to States through the Twenty-first Amendment.....	11
B. States and local governments need broad discretion to develop specialized alcohol regulatory schemes because they have a distinct special interest. ....	16
III. States and local governments’ ability to effectively regulate alcohol has broad implications for other substances that also have a special local impact. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) .....	13
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp., v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986) .....	13
<i>Byrd v. Tennessee Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers Ass'n</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984) .....	8, 12
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	13
<i>Indianapolis Brewing Co. v. Liquor Control Comm'n of State of Michigan</i> , 305 U.S. 391 (1939) .....	10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	13
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990) .....	9, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>S. Wine &amp; Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Div. of Alcohol &amp; Tobacco Control</i> , 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>State Bd. of Equalization of Cal. v. Young’s Mkt. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 59 (1936) .....	4, 8, 10, 11
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	20
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
American Bar Assoc. Board of Governors, Task Force on the Model Definition of the Practice of Law, Appendix A, <i>State Definitions of the Practice of Law</i> (Aug. 8, 2018) .....	17
CDC, <i>Excessive Drinking is Draining the U.S. Economy</i> (July 13, 2018).....	17
Daniel I. Rees & Kevin T. Schnepel, <i>College Football Games and Crime</i> , Cornell University ILR School (Jan. 2008) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
NAHB, <i>National Survey of Statutory Authority and Practical Considerations for the Implementation of Inclusionary Zoning Ordinances</i> (June 2007) .....	17
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>2018 Preschool-3rd Grade Education Legislation Tracker</i> (May 22, 2018) .....	16
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Prescribing Policies: States Confront Opioid Overdose Epidemic</i> (Oct. 31, 2018) .....	20
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Medical Marijuana Laws</i> (Nov. 8, 2018) .....	19
Sasha Savitsky, <i>Country Music's Drinking Problem: Alcohol-Related Incidents at Concerts Getting Out of Hand?</i> , Fox News Network (Aug. 8, 2014) .....	16
U.S. Dept. of Transportation, National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, <i>Alcohol-Impaired Driving</i> , 7 (Nov. 2018) .....	18
